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ARCADIS 
Infrastructure, buildings, environment, communications 

Mr. Edward Hansen 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 So. Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

RECEIVED OCD 

2011 MAR 21 A b- 30 

ARCADIS U.S., Inc. 

1004 N. Big Spring Street 

Suite 300 

Midland Texas 79701 

Tel 432.687.5400 

Fax 432.687.5401 . 

www.arcadis-us.com 

Certified Mail Receipt No. 7002 2410 0001 5813 0356 

Subject: 
2010 ANNUAL GROUNDWATER REPORT 
NMOCD Case # 1R426-153 
Blinebry-Drinkard (BD) Jet. N-32 Vent 
T21S, R37E, Section 32, Unit N, Lea County, New Mexico 

Date: 

March 15, 2011 

Mr. Hansen, 

On behalf of Rice Operating Company (ROC), ARCADIS respectfully submits this 
2010 Annual Groundwater Report for the BD Jet. N-32 Vent site located in the 
Blinebry-Drinkard (BD) Salt Water Disposal (SWD) System. 

One monitoring well was drilled at the site on October 6 and 7, 2008 following 
approval of the Investigation and Characterization Plan approved by NMOCD on 
May 28, 2008. A groundwater sample collected from the monitoring well on 
November 13, 2008. 

Contact: 

Sharon Hall 

Phone: 

432 687-5400 

Email: 

shall@arcadis-us.com 

An ICP Report was submitted to NMOCD on April 22, 2009. The report 
recommended that one upgradient and one downgradient monitoring well be drilled 
at the site to assess groundwater quality. NMOCD approved the drilling of the two 
monitoring wells on June 24, 2009. The monitoring wells were drilled on July 9, 
2009 and sampled on July 24, 2009. 

A Monitor Well Report/Sampling Summary was submitted to NMOCD on 
September 22, 2009. The report recommended drilling one upgradient and one 
downgradient monitoring well to further delineate elevated chlorides near the site. 
NMOCD approved drilling the wells on September 30, 2009. The wells were drilled 
on September 21 and 22, 2009. 

All wells were sampled quarterly per NMOCD guidelines. The attached tables 
summarize the analytical results from groundwater samples collected from the 
monitor wells at the site. 

Part of a bigger picture 



ARCADIS Edward Hansen 
March 15, 2011 

ROC is the service provider (agent) for the BD Salt Water Disposal System and has 
no ownership of any portion of the pipelines, wells or facilities. The BD System is 
owned by a consortium of oil producers, System Parties, who provide all operating 
capital on a percentage ownership/usage basis. 

Thank you for your consideration concerning this summary of groundwater 
monitoring information. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact 
me or Hack Conder. 

Best Regards, 

ARCADIS U.S, Inc. 

Sharon E. Hall 
Associate Vice President 

Copies: Hack Conder- ROC 

Attachments: 
Monitor Well Summary Tables 
Monitor Well Location Figure 
Monitor Well Lab Result 
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Monitor Well Sampling Data 

MW 4 

MW 3 

SB-2 

SB-3 

fSB-5 
MW 1 

Depth to Total Well Volume Sample Cl T0S Benzene Toluene 
Ethyl 

Benzene 
Total 

Xylenes Sulfate 
MV\ Water Depth Volume Date m|/L m i / l mf/L mt/L mi/L mt/L MtA Comments 

1 96.99 102.6 3.7 15 1/25/2010 2120 4680 oom oom O.OOl O 003 127 

Clear No 
odor 

1 96 98 1026 3.7 15 4/23/2010 2800 4870 <aaoi O.OOl 0.001 '3 003 184 

C:ear no 
odo>--' 

1 96.91 1026 3.7 15 7/23/2010 3350 6170 '0.001 o.ooi O.OOl O.003 
.jXTrNO 

odor 

1 96.9 1026 3.7 15 10/21/2010 3250 5530 ' 0 301 0 . 0 0 1 O.X1 132 
Clear No 

odor 

Depth to Total Well Volume Sample Cl TDS Benzene Toluene 
Ethyl 

Benzene 
Total 

Xylenes Sulfate 
MW Water Depth Volume = j fged Date mg/L mt/L mt/L mt/L mg/l mt/L mg'L Comments 

2 98.69 105.9 1.1 4 1/25/2010 820 1940 0.001 0.001 0.001 '0.003 214 

Dear hto 
odor 

2 98.68 105.9 L l 4 4/23/2010 780 1760 O.001 O.001 0.001 O.003 243 

Clear No 
odor 

2 98.61 105.9 1 2 4 7/23/2010 840 7120 oom O0D1 O.OOl <aooj 238 
Gear No 

odor 

2 98.56 105.9 1.2 4 10/21/2010 790 2170 O.001 OOOl 0.001 O0D3 214 
Dear No 

odor 

MW 
Depth to 

Water 
Total 
Depth 

Well 
Volume 

Volume 
n j - g e d 

Sample 
Date 

Cl 
mR/L 

TDS 
mn/l 

Benzene 
mt / l 

Toluene 
mt / l 

Ethyl 
Benzene 

m^/l 

Total 
Xylenes 

mg/l 
Sulfate 
mt/L Comments 

3 99.65 13&6 25.3 ISO 1/25/2010 2020 3900 O.OOl 0 0 0 1 O.OOl O003 116 
Clear No 

odor 

3 99.67 1386 25 3 150 4/23/2010 2500 4640 O 001 oota O001 O008 193 

Clear No 
odor 

3 99.58 1386 254 80 7/23/2010 :eoo 3300 <0 001 <0 001 O.OOl <C003 86 

Clear No 
odor 

3 99.5 lUt.6 25.4 80 10/71/2010 940 2110 O.OOl O.001 O.OOl O.OQ3 74.9 
Clear No 

odor 

MW 2 

MW 5 

Depth to Total Well Volume Sample Cl TDS Benzene Toluene 

Ethyl 

Benzene 

Total 

Xylenes Sulfate 

v w Water Depth Volume Date mg/L mg/L mg/L m g / l mgA mg/l mgA Comments 

4 98.84 138.8 26 150 1/25/2010 216 807 OOOl O O M • o t r i O003 126 

OearNo 
odor 

4 9886 138.8 26 ISO 4/23/2010 72 492 O.OOl OOOl OOOl O0D3 932 

Clear No 

odor 

-1 98.8 138.8 26 80 7/23/2010 148 607 OOOl OOOl O.CC1 O.003 82 

Clear No 

Odor 

4 9864 138.8 26.1 80 10/21/2010 72 489 O.OOl 0 0 0 1 O.OOl OCO) 903 

OearNo 
Odor 

Drawing date: 8/1(3/2010 
Drafted by: Lara Weinheimer 

Ethyl Total 
Oepth to Total Well Volume Sample a TDS Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Sulfate 

MW Water Depth Volume Purged Date mg/l mt/L mg/L mg/l m g / l mg/ l mt /L 

Cear No 

5 HH 05 110.1 1.9 6 i / . 'vxno 132 623 O.OOl OOOl 0 .001 0 0 0 3 104 odor 

Cear No 
S 9808 1101 1 9 6 4/23/2010 128 SSO O 0 0 1 O 0 0 1 O.OOl 0 0 0 3 917 ode-

O n M 
5 9301 110 1 19 6 7/23/2010 120 615 O.OOl O 0 0 1 O O O l • 00C3 9 4 6 odor 

Dear No 

S 97.91 110.1 2 6 10/21/2010 116 561 O.OOl «MU • can O 0 0 3 995 odor 

BD N-32 vent 
Legals: UL/N sec. 32 

T21SR37E 
NMOCD Case #: 1R426-153 

N 

0 25 50 

FTFTF 
100 150 200 

3 Feet 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

November 01, 2010 

Hack Conder 

Rice Operating Company 

112 W.Taylor 

Hobbs, NM 88240 

RE: BD N-32-VENT 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/22/10 12:50. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons 

Certificate number Tl04704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable 
water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 
Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 8 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM BS240 

Analytical Results For: 

Rice Operating Company 

Hack Conder 

112 W.Taylor 

Hobbs NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

10/22/2010 

11/01/2010 

BD N-32-VENT 

NONE GIVEN 

T21S R37E SEC32 N - LEA CTY., NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

10/21/2010 

Water 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MONITOR WELL #1 (H021129-01) 

BTEX 8021B mg/L Analyzed By: cms S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.001 0.001 10/27/2010 ND 0.027 109 0.0250 

Toluene* <0.001 0.001 10/27/2010 ND 0.027 110 0.0250 

Ethylbenzene* <0.001 0.001 10/27/2010 ND 0.028 113 0.0250 

Total Xylenes* <0.003 0.003 10/27/2010 ND 0.083 111 0.0750 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 121 % 80-120 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/L Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 3250 4.00 10/26/2010 ND 100 100 100 0.00 

Sulfate 375.4 mg/L Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Sulfate 132 10.0 10/26/2010 ND 36.8 92.0 40.0 0.319 

TDS 160.1 mg/L Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

TDS 5530 5.00 10/25/2010 ND 1.46 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Lb* Iter and Damages. Cardinals UritTtr ond cOerrrt adalre remedy for OTTT clatn arising, whether based ki contract or tort, shall be ItnRed to Ow JStrtouH paid br client for analyaes. AD cWrra, teMlng thon for neg^jtna; and 
anr other cause whatsoever stuaO be deemed waived unless marie in writing and received br Cardinal wtttki thirty (30) days after coni>letJon of the appDcdbh service. In no event rfufl Cadhd be [Iable for ixhfcntd or araeQ^entbl dairages, 
hebdhg, wthaut Bmtattan, business htemjpUons, loss of use, or loss of profits haired br dent, Rs ajtaWlarles, aTfllBtEs or -uccescrs arbhg out of cr related to Ihe performnce of the services heretnder br Cardhal, regnrdfess of whether such 
claim b based upon any of the abx>ve stated reasons or othembe. Resufls relate onh; to the sarnpbs tienttfted abtrre. ITib report snd not be rt^odur^ 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager | ' Page 2 of 8 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

P H O N E ( 5 7 5 ) 3 9 3 - 2 3 2 6 ° 1 0 1 E. M A R L A N D " H O B B S , N M 8 8 2 4 0 

Analytical Results For: 

Rice Operating Company 
Hack Conder 
112 W.Taylor 
Hobbs NM, 88240 
Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

10/22/2010 
11/01/2010 
BD N-32-VENT 
NONE GIVEN 
T21S R37E SEC32 N - LEA CTY., NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

10/21/2010 
Water 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MONITOR WELL #2 (H021129-02) 
BTEX 8021B mg/L Analyzed By: cms S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.001 0.001 10/27/2010 ND 0.027 109 0.0250 

Toluene* <0.001 0.001 10/27/2010 ND 0.027 110 0.0250 

Ethylbenzene* <0.001 0.001 10/27/2010 ND 0.028 113 0.0250 

Total Xylenes* <0.003 0.003 10/27/2010 ND 0.083 111 0.0750 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 135% 80-120 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/L Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 790 4.00 10/26/2010 ND 100 100 100 0.00 

Sulfate 375.4 mg/L Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Sulfate 214 10.0 10/26/2010 ND 36.8 92.0 40.0 0.319 

TDS 160.1 mg/L Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

TDS 2170 5.00 10/25/2010 ND 1.46 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: LIAltty and Damages. Cactiials M M j a i d cflenrt adustre remedr (or anr claim arlshg, whether based fri contract or toft, shall be Dratted to the amount pat) br cDent (or analyses. AO datrns, ht ludhg Ihose tor netf&cnce and 

any Other cause whatsoever ihafl be deemed waived unless made to wrong and received br Cordhri wtthfei thrty (30) dors after roripfctJon of the sppfcabfe service. tn no event shad Cardhal be Hobbs for hcUental or conseqjenttd damages, 

hebdhg, wthout ttrntatton, bushess titenuptJons, loss of use, or loss of profits h o n e d by ckn t , lb substtttarfes, affHates or successors arising out of or related to (he performance of the services hereunder by CanDnal, regardtess of whether such 

clahn b based upon any of the above stated resorts or otherwise. Results relate only b the samples Identified above. Thft report shofl rot fc^e reproduced except in fufl with written approval of C^dhat Laborotortes. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager | Page 3 of 8 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

Rice Operating Company 
Hack Conder 
112 W.Taylor 
Hobbs NM, 88240 
Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

P H O N E ( 5 7 5 ) 3 9 3 - 2 3 2 6 ° 1 0 1 E. M A R L A N D ° H O B B S , N M 8 8 2 4 0 

10/22/2010 
11/01/2010 
BD N-32-VENT 
NONE GIVEN 
T21S R37E SEC32 N • LEA CTY., NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

10/21/2010 
Water 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MONITOR WELL #3 (H021129-03) 
BTEX 8021B mg/L Analyzed By: cms 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.001 0.001 10/29/2010 ND 0.027 109 0.0250 

Toluene* <0.001 0.001 10/29/2010 ND 0.027 110 0.0250 

Ethylbenzene* <0.001 0.001 10/29/2010 ND 0.028 113 0.0250 

Total Xylenes* <0.003 0.003 10/29/2010 ND 0.083 111 0.0750 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 96.4% 80-120 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/L Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 940 4.00 10/26/2010 ND 100 100 100 0.00 

Sulfate 375.4 mg/L Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Sulfate 74.9 10.0 10/26/2010 ND 36.8 92.0 40.0 0.319 

TDS 160.1 mg/L Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

TDS 2110 5.00 10/25/2010 ND 1.46 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Ltablttr and Damages. Cflrdhnrs fekflUj and dienft cxdushe lemedy for any claim arlshg, whether based h contract or tort, shod be urrtttud to the amount paid br cumt for aia^ses. AD daim*. hcJuihg those far t v ^ j m c e and 

any other cruse whatsoever be deemed waived unless made h wrung and received br Cardhal wllhh thirty (30) days after compkeOon ol • Hie appDc&fe service.' In no event snd) Cadha) be Dane for Ixt ienus or consequenual damages, 

hckjdhg, wthout BrntaUon, bushess htprruptkra, loss of use, or bss of proftts h o n e d by clent, t s subsidiaries, affllates or successors arhhg out of or related to the performance of the servfces hereunder by CardhaJ, regardbss of whether such 

cWm h based upon any of the ahovo stated reasons or otherwise. Reuits relate ontr to the samples tknttfied above. This report duf l net be reproduced etcept In full with wrRtefi approval of Cardivd Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager | Page;4 o f 8 ; | 



0 C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

P H O N E ( 5 7 5 ) 3 9 3 - 2 3 2 6 ° 1 0 1 E. M A R I A N O • H O B B S , N M 8 8 2 4 0 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

Rice Operating Company 

Hack Conder 
112 W.Taylor 

Hobbs NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

10/22/2010 

11/01/2010 

BD N-32-VENT 

NONE GIVEN 

T21S R37E SEC32 N - LEA CTY., NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

10/21/2010 

Water 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : MONITOR WELL # 4 (H021129-04) 
BTEX 8021B mg/L Analyzed By: cms S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC 

Benzene* <0.001 0.001 10/27/2010 ND 0.027 109 0.0250 

Toluene* <0.001 0.001 10/27/2010 ND 0.027 110 0.0250 

Ethylbenzene* <0.001 0.001 10/27/2010 ND 0.028 113 0.0250 

Total Xylenes* <0.003 0.003 10/27/2010 ND 0.083 111 0.0750 

RPD Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL . 127 % 80-120 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/L Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 72.0 4.00 10/26/2010 ND 100 100 100 0.00 

Sulfate 375.4 mg/L Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Sulfate 90.3 10.0 10/26/2010 ND 36.8 92.0 40.0 0.319 

TDS 160.1 mg/L Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

TDS 489 5.00 10/25/2010 ND 1.46 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: llabCtr and Damages- Cardinal*. BabOOy and cllent% ackslve remedy far anr claim arising, whether based ki contract or tart, •haO be thtttaj ta the amount pakf by cOent for anst/aes. AD daims, hebdhg Viose for negfigence and 

anr other cause whatsoever shaU be deemed watted unless made hi writing and recetred by Cardinal wBrrtn fritr (30) days after corrptetton of the applicable service, tn no evert srufl Cadn i l be ftabte for Incidental or corrseouenM damages, 

hxtudhig, wthout Hmtatlon, bushess interruptions, toss of use, or loss of profits toured by clent, Ds subsidiaries, of Mates or successors string out of or related to Ihe performarKe of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim h based upon arty of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results re t te onh/ to the samples dmttfled above. This report * a f l not be reproduced except ki full with written Approval of Cardinal Labor atnrfcs. 
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01 C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Rice Operating Company 
Hack Conder 
112 W.Taylor 
Hobbs NM, 88240 
Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

10/22/2010 
11/01/2010 
BD N-32-VENT 
NONE GIVEN 
T21S R37E SEC32 N - LEA CTY., NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

10/21/2010 
Water 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: MONITOR WELL #5 (H021129-05) 
BTEX 8021B mg/L Analyzed By: cms 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.001 0.001 10/27/2010 ND 0.027 109 0.0250 

Toluene* <0.001 0.001 10/27/2010 ND 0.027 110 0.0250 

Ethylbenzene* <0.001 0.001 10/27/2010 ND 0.028 113 0.0250 

Total Xylenes* <0.003 0.003 10/27/2010 ND 0.083 111 0.0750 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 109% 80-120 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/L Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 116 4.00 10/26/2010 ND 100 100 100 0.00 

Sulfate 375.4 mg/L Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Sulfate 99.5 10.0 10/26/2010 ND 36.8 92.0 40.0 0.319 

TDS 160.1 mg/L Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

TDS 561 5.00 10/25/2010 ND 1.46 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: llACr, and Damages. Cadhvitti tabtttty snd clients adushe remedy for any claim arbkig. whether based h contract or tort. shaU be thuted to the amount paid by client for anafrses. All daims, kvludhg Ihoso tor netfVerws an) 
any other caise whatsoever shaS be deemed watved unless made ki wrtung and received by Cordkial wtttki ttrtty (3D) days after completion ol the oppQufcte senfce. In na event shell Cadhel be Qebte fcx svAfcrtnl « ccrexxsxrttltd dentsjes, 
kxludlng, wthout thrnbrnon, buskieas htenupUons, toss of use, or loss of profits fexuned by ctent. Its subsidiaries, affllates or successors arskig out of or related to Ihe performance of Ihe serv tea hereunder by Cardinal, regardfcss of whether such 
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. Ths report iiial not be reproduced ereept ki fuN wtth written approval of Cordkial laboratorks. 
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C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, HM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample Is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect. 

NO Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

«*» Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Llablrtj ond Damages. Cardhals Oabutrf md cftenta eKtusrve remedr for anr clabn artshg, whether based ti contact or tart, dull be united b the amount pakj br client tor anotrses. AD dams, kvkjrrng those for neglkjence and 
mt other cam vrhatsoevs aVieD. be deemed wafted unksn made In wrlbns md leeched tn Cardkiat wtthki thtrtv (30j dare after canptetjon ef the appocaVife service, tn ro event shaU Cndkiat be (table far tvtderttat or oareecsjeRbal damages, 
SKbdrng, wrhout trrrrtarjon, business lllErruprJons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred br dent. Rs subsHlarles, atTllates or successors arslng out of or related to the performavce of the Berates hereunder by Cardtnal, regardless of whether such 
claim b based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate ontr to the samples tierttrfled above. Thts report shan not be reproduced enxpt h tuB wtm wrttteri approval of Cardtnal Laboratories. 
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